
 
 ASHLAND SCHOOL BOARD REGULAR MEETING 

Ashland Elementary School – Heffernan Media Center 
Monday, February 2, 2026 

First Deliberative Session – 6:00 p.m. 
School Board Meeting – Immediately follow ing Deliberative Session 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

III. RECORD ROLL 
 Members Present: 
 Members Absent: 
 Others Present: 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT – Opened at ___________________p.m. 

V. MINUTES 

A. Regular School Board Meeting of January 6, 2026 (Action Item) Mrs. Moriarty 
(Attachment #1) 

Motion to approve the minutes of the Regular School Board Meeting of 
January 6, 2026. 

Moved by: ____________________  Second: _________________ 
 
   Vote: ______________ 

B. Special School Board Meeting of January 28, 2026 (Action Item) Mrs. Moriarty 
(Attachment #2) 

Motion to approve the minutes of the Special School Board Meeting of 
January 28, 2026. 

Moved by: ____________________  Second: _________________ 
 
   Vote: ______________ 

VI. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 

A. Enrollment/Principal’s Report (Information Item) Mr. Donnelly (Attachment #3) 

B. Year-to-Date Financial Report (Information Item) Mrs. Dolloff (Attachment #4) 
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VII. CURRENT BILLS PAYABLE

A. General Operating Expenses (Action Item) Mrs. Dolloff (Attachment #5) 

Motion to approve the payment of bills, manifest # 2011.

Moved by: ____________________ Second: _________________

Vote: ______________ 

VIII. OLD BUSINESS

A. Ashland Net Zero Project and Grant Update (Information Item) Mrs. Moriarty (Attachment 
#6) 

IX. NEW BUSINESS

A. Free and Reduced Lunch (Information Item) Mrs. Moriarty, Mrs. Dolloff, Mr. Donnelly
(Attachment #7) 

B. Ashland Master Plan and Vision Statement (Information Item) Mrs. Moriarty
(Attachment #8) 

C. March Meeting Date (Discussion Item) Mrs. Moriarty (Attachment #9) 

X. NON-PUBLIC SESSION

A. R.S.A. 91-A:3 II(c): This includes matters which, if discussed in public, would
likely affect adversely the reputation of any person, other than a member of this 
Board, unless such a person requests an open meeting. 

Motion to enter non-public session at              p.m. 

Moved by: ____________________ Second: _________________ 

Vote: ______________ 

B. PUBLIC SESSION (Action Item) Mrs. Moriarty

Motion to re-enter public session at _______ p.m.

Moved by: ____________________ Second: _________________

Vote: ______________ 

XI. PUBLIC COMMENT – Closed at ______________p.m. 

XII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

A. Tuesday, March 10, 2026

Town Election Day
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XIII. ADJOURNMENT

A. Motion to adjourn meeting at _________ p.m.

Moved by: ____________________ Second: _________________

Vote: ______________ 
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ASHLAND SCHOOL BOARD REGULAR MEETING
Ashland Elementary School – Heffernan Media Center 

Tuesday, January 6. 2026 
6:00 p.m. Regular School Board Meeting 

MINUTES 
I. CALL TO ORDER

Mr. Heath called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. RECORD ROLL
Members Present:
Mr. Stephen Heath, Chair 
Mrs. Sandra Coleman, Vice-Chair 
Mr. Jesse Farris 
Mr. Stephen Felton 
Mrs. Jennifer Foote 

Administrators Present: 
Mrs. Mary Moriarty, Superintendent 
Mrs. Ashley Dolloff, Business Administrator 
Mr. Guy Donnelly, AES Principal 

Members Absent: Others Present: 
Mr. David Ruell, Press 
Brian Eaton, Management Analyst @ NHED 
Michelle Roloff, Ashland Budget Committee Member 
Jennie Angell, Ashland Budget Committee Member 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT – Opened at 6:01 p.m. 

V. PRESENTATION

Mr. Eaton, Management Analyst with the New Hampshire Department of Education, presented
the SFY 2027 (State Fiscal Year 2027) Ashland Adequacy Formula to the School Board. The
presentation included an overview of how the state fiscal year runs from July 1 through June
30 and how the adequacy formula is used to calculate state education funding.

VI. MINUTES

A. Regular School Board Meeting of December 4, 2025

Mr. Felton moved, seconded by Mrs. Foote, to approve the minutes of the Regular
School Board meeting of December 4, 2025.

The motion carried 4 – 0 – 1. Mr. Farris abstained.

B. Special School Board Meeting of December 9, 2025

Mrs. Foote moved, seconded by Mr. Felton, to approve the minutes of the Special
School Board meeting of December 9, 2025.

The motion carried 4 – 0 – 1. Mr. Farris abstained.

Draft 

Attachment #1
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VII. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

A. Enrollment/Principal’s Report

Mr. Donnelly, Principal, reported that current student enrollment stands at 152 and
provided the School Board with an update on several school activities and initiatives.
He shared that students are excited to begin winter recreation starting this Thursday.
NWEA testing will resume for the school from January 12th through January 23rd. Prior
to the break, students enjoyed a successful literacy day filled with fun and engaging
activities. The Student Council will sponsor Cancer Awareness Week from January
12th through January 16th. Additionally, the James Foley Project has begun in Middle
Tier Social Studies; the project honors Kingswood graduate Jim Foley and focuses on
the theme of moral courage, highlighting how ordinary people can become ordinary
heroes. The school has partnered with KRHS on this project for the past two years.
Mr. Donnelly also reported that the boys’ basketball team remains undefeated, and
the girls’ team has shown significant improvement throughout the season.

B. Year-to-Date Financial Report

Mrs. Dolloff presented the year-to-date financial report to the School Board.

VIII. CURRENT BILLS PAYABLE

A. General Operating Expenses

Mrs. Dolloff presented to the School Board Manifest numbers 2009 and 2010.

Mrs. Foote moved, seconded by Mr. Felton, to approve the payment of bills, manifest
numbers 2009 and 2010.

The motion carried 5 – 0.

IX. NEW BUSINESS

A. Default Budget

Mrs. Moriarty and Mrs. Dolloff reviewed the Default Budget with the School Board.

Mr. Farris moved, seconded by Mrs. Coleman, to approve the Default Budget as
presented.

The motion carried 5 – 0.

B. Lakes Region Coalition Public Charter School

Mrs. Moriarty presented to the School Board the Lakes Region Coalition Public
Charter School.
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C. Warrant Articles

Mrs. Moriarty and Mrs. Dolloff presented to the School Board the warrant articles.

Mr. Farris moved, seconded by Mrs. Foote, to approve Warrant Articles as presented
through 1 to 3.

The motion carried 5 – 0.

D. 2026/2027 Principal – Hiring Update

Mrs. Moriarty presented to the School Board the 2026/2027 Principal Hiring Update.

E. Enrollment Projection Study

Mrs. Moriarty presented to the School Board the enrollment projection study.

X. DONATION

A. Donations

Mr. Felton moved, seconded by Mr. Farris, to accept the following donations as
presented with gratitude:

• Donation from Meredith Landing Real Estate in the amount of $1,000 to be
used to support the cost of Winter Recreation.

• Donation from Marko Mayo and Michelle Brown in the amount of $500 to
be applied to unpaid lunch balances.

The motion carried 5 – 0. 

XI. NON-PUBLIC SESSION

A. Non-Public Session

R.S.A. 91-A:3, II(c): This includes matters which, if discussed in public, would
likely affect adversely the reputation of any person, other than a member of this
Board, unless such a person requests an open meeting.

Mrs. Foote moved, seconded by Mr. Felton, to enter Non-Public Session at 6:54 p.m.
Mr. Heath called the roll.

 YES: Mr. Heath, Mrs. Coleman, Mr. Farris, Mr. Felton, Mrs. Foote 
 NO: -- 

The motion passed unanimously. The Board entered Non-Public Session at 
6:54 p.m. 

6



Ashland School Board Regular Meeting Minutes January 6, 2026 
Page 4  

B. Public Session

Mrs. Foote moved, seconded by Mr. Felton, to re-enter Public Session at 7:30 p.m.
Mr. Heath called the roll.

YES: Mr. Heath, Mrs. Coleman, Mr. Farris, Mr. Felton, Mrs. Foote 
NO: -- 

The motion passed unanimously. The Board re-entered Public Session at 7:30 p.m. 

XII. PUBLIC COMMENT – Closed at 7:57 p.m. 

XIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

A. Wednesday, January 7, 2026
Ashland Budget Committee @ Ashland Elementary School – Heffernan Media Center

• Budget Committee Meeting with Ashland School Board – 6:00 p.m.

B. Monday, January 12, 2025
• Ashland Budget Committee Meeting – Location TBD - 6:00 p.m.

C. Wednesday, January 14, 2026
Ashland Budget Committee @ Ashland Elementary School – Cafeteria 

• Ashland Budget Committee Public Hearing – 6:00 p.m.
• Note: School budget will be presented first, followed by town budget.

D. Monday February 2, 2026
Ashland School Board @ Ashland Elementary School – Heffernan Media Center

• First Deliberative Session – 6:00 p.m.
• School Board Meeting – Immediately follow ing Deliberative Session 

XIV. ADJOURNMENT

Mrs. Foote moved, seconded by Mr. Felton, to adjourn meeting at 7:58 p.m.
The motion carried 5 – 0.

The meeting adjourned at 7:58 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, 
Sarah Briggs, Recording Secretary 
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CONFIDENTIAL
NONPUBLIC SESSION 

Tuesday, January 6, 2026 
R.S.A. 91-A:3 II(c): This includes matters which, if discussed in public, would likely affect 
adversely the reputation of any person, other than a member of this Board, unless such a person 
requests an open meeting.  

Members Present: 
Mr. Stephen Heath, Chair 
Mrs. Sandra Coleman, Vice-Chair 
Mr. Jesse Farris  
Mr. Stephen Felton 
Mrs. Jennifer Foote 

Administrators Present: 
Mrs. Mary Moriarty, Superintendent 
Mrs. Ashley Dolloff, Business Administrator 
Mr. Guy Donnelly, Ashland Principal 

Members Absent: Others Present: 

I. NEW BUSINESS (6:54 p.m. to 7:30 p.m.) 

A. Personnel Update (Information Item) Mrs. Moriarty

Mrs. Moriarty gave an update to the School Board regarding the Principal opening.

B. Personnel Update (Information Item) Mrs. Moriarty

Mrs. Moriarty gave an update to the School Board regarding staffing.

C. Legal Update (Information Item) Mrs. Moriarty

Mrs. Moriarty shared legal opinion from Attorney Laughman.

D. Student Update

Mrs. Moriarty shared with the School Board an update regarding a student and
parent matter.
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ASHLAND SCHOOL BOARD SPECIAL MEETING
Ashland Elementary School – Conference Room 

Wednesday, January 28, 2026 
5:00 p.m. 

MINUTES 
I. CALL TO ORDER

Mr. Heath called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. RECORD ROLL
Members Present:
Mr. Stephen Heath, Chair
Mrs. Sandra Coleman, Vice-Chair
Mr. Jesse Farris
Mr. Stephen Felton
Mrs. Jennifer Foote

Administrators Present: 
Mrs. Mary Moriarty, Superintendent 

Members Absent: Others Present: 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT – Opened at 5:00 p.m. 

V. NON-PUBLIC SESSION

A. Non-Public Session

RSA 91-A:3 II (b): The hiring of any person as a public employee.

Mrs. Foote moved, seconded by Mr. Farris, to enter Non-Public Session at 5:01 p.m.
Mr. Heath called the roll.

 YES: Mr. Heath, Mrs. Coleman, Mr. Farris, Mr. Felton, Mrs. Foote 
 NO: -- 

The motion passed unanimously. The Board entered Non-Public Session at 
5:01 p.m. 

B. Public Session

Mrs. Farris moved, seconded by Mr. Felton, to re-enter Public Session at 5:55 p.m.
Mr. Heath called the roll.

YES: Mr. Heath, Mrs. Coleman, Mr. Farris, Mr. Felton, Mrs. Foote 
NO: -- 
The motion passed unanimously. The Board re-entered Public Session at 5:55 
p.m.

Draft 

Attachment #2
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VI. NEW BUSINESS

A. Town of Ashland Community Vision and Master Plan

Mrs. Moriarty presented to the School Board the town of Ashland Community Vision
and Master Plan. Discussion ensued regarding adding school information to the
Ashland Community Vision and Master Plan. The discussion included future planning
for Ashland Elementary School.

VII. OTHER BUSINESS – Mrs. Moriarty shared with the School Board that a legal opinion shared
that the Lakes Region Coalition Charter School would not need to have communities decide
about joining "one applicant pool" this year, but rather next year.  Additionally, Mrs.
Moriarty indicated that the opportunity to include Open Enrollment on the warrant had
passed.

VIII. PUBLIC COMMENT – Closed at 6:06 p.m. 

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Mrs. Foote moved, seconded by Mr. Felton, to adjourn meeting at 6:06 p.m.
The motion carried 5 – 0.

The meeting adjourned at 6:06 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, 
Sarah Briggs, Recording Secretary 
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CONFIDENTIAL
NONPUBLIC SESSION 

Wednesday, January 28, 2026 

RSA 91-A:3 II (b): The hiring of any person as a public employee. 

Members Present: 
Mr. Stephen Heath, Chair 
Mrs. Sandra Coleman, Vice-Chair 
Mr. Jesse Farris 
Mr. Stephen Felton 
Mrs. Jennifer Foote 

Administrators Present: 
Mrs. Mary Moriarty, Superintendent 

Members Absent: Others Present: 

I. NEW BUSINESS (5:01 p.m. – 5:55 p.m.) 

A. Principal Nomination Interview
The School Board interviewed the Principal Candidate. Mrs. Moriarty,
Superintendent, nominated Carrie Sanborn for Ashland Elementary Principal for the
2026/2027 school year at a salary of $100,000.
Mr. Heath moved, seconded by Mrs. Coleman, to hire Carrie Sanborn for Ashland
Elementary Principal for the 2026/2027 school year at a salary of $100,000.
The motion carried 5 – 0.

B. Personnel Update

Mrs. Moriarty provided an update regarding a personnel matter.

Mrs. Moriarty provided a personnel update regarding staffing for next school year.
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MONTHLY 
ENROLLMENTS K 1 2 3 4 5 K - 5 Total 6 7 8 6-8

Total TOTAL K- 8

August 2025 7 12 4 13 23 15 74 22 27 16 65 139
September 2025 10 11 4 12 22 14 73 20 29 17 66 139

October 2025 11 11 4 12 22 17 77 20 28 16 64 141
November 2025 12 11 7 12 22 19 83 20 30 16 66 149
December 2025 12 10 7 12 22 19 82 20 30 16 66 148
January 2026 12 10 7 12 22 19 82 21 29 16 66 148
February 2026 12 12 8 13 22 19 86 20 29 16 65 151

COMPARISONS
(FROM JUNE) K 1 2 3 4 5 S-TOT K - 5 6 7 8 S-TOT 6-8 TOTAL K-8

2012-2013 19 26 15 18 18 18 114 17 18 57 171
2013-2014 20 18 29 13 17 20 117 17 17 51 168
2014-2015 18 18 17 23 12 16 104 20 18 38 142
2015-2016 20 12 16 17 22 11 98 17 17 34 132
2016-2017 26 21 18 14 17 23 119 11 18 29 148
2017-2018 21 22 16 14 12 15 100 19 9 28 128
2018-2019 28 19 26 17 15 15 120 13 21 43 163
2019-2020 23 22 14 28 14 17 118 11 14 25 143
2020-2021 20 23 27 14 24 17 125 18 12 17 47 172
2021-2022 19 17 20 20 24 21 125 17 17 13 47 172
2022-2023 13 16 19 19 24 16 107 23 13 16 52 159
2023-2024 6 12 18 18 24 25 103 16 24 12 52 155
2024-2025 12 5 13 22 15 25 92 27 15 22 64 156

Ashland Elementary School Enrollment Report
For February 2, 2026 Meeting

Attachment #3

12



FY 2026 as of Percent of FY 2025 FY 2024
1/27/2025 Appropriation YTD Comparison YTD Comparison

General Fund All Accounts
Appropriation* 5,044,511$           4,785,260$           4,681,829$           
YTD Expended 2,315,299$           45.90% 2,237,284$           46.75% 2,088,296$           44.60%
Encumbrances 2,525,826$           50.07% 2,505,212$           52.35% 2,409,138$           51.46%
Less: Total YTD Expended Plus Encumbered 4,841,125$           95.97% 4,742,496$           99.11% 4,497,434$           96.06%
Available 203,386$              4.03% 42,764$                 0.89% 184,395$               3.94%

* Includes prior year encumbrances and transfers

Potential Expenses Not Yet Encumbered

ATA Professional Development $5,530
Co-Curricular Salaries $18,544
Curriculum Stipends $8,318
Office of the Principal Stipends $5,710
Field Trips $13,443

$51,545

Ashland School Board Financial Report
Through January 27, 2026

Attachment #4
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2025-2026 BUDGET REPORT YEAR TO DATE
FOR:  ASHLAND GENERAL FUND

January 27, 2026

ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

REGULAR EDUCATION
1100

 1,050,826  78,239  545,583  0  485,351 PROFESSIONAL SALARIES  58,347  1,109,173 

500112

 92.9%

 82,906  906  47,938  0  37,379 PARAPROFESSIONAL SALARIES  3,317  86,223 

500114

 98.9%

 10,000  2,525  0  0  7,475 SUBSTITUTES SALARIES  0  10,000 

500121

 74.8%

 462,561  35,561  186,352  0  240,648 MEDICAL INSURANCE  0  462,561 

500211

 92.3%

 4,508  319  3,676  0  4,720 DENTAL INSURANCE  4,207  8,715 

500212

 96.3%

 979  124  392  0  464 LIFE INSURANCE  0  979 

500213

 87.3%

 87,495  11,127  42,717  0  38,370 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  4,719  92,214 

500220

 87.9%

 10,571  421  5,913  0  4,660 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT  423  10,994 

500231

 96.2%

 202,074  12,821  102,650  0  93,308 TEACHER RETIREMENT  6,704  208,778 

500232

 93.9%

 22,200  13,443  6,250  824  3,331 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  23,024 

500330

 41.6%

 1,610  1,610  0  0  0 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SERV  0  1,610 

500430

 0.0%

 24,700  11,534  3,014  1  9,623 SUPPLIES (530) 24,171

500610

 52.3%

 5,650  3,715  204  0  1,827 BOOKS  95 5,745

500640

 35.3%

 12,345  2,446  304  0  9,595 ELECTRONIC INFORMATION ACCESS  0 12,345

500644

 80.2%

Page 1 of 16

Attachment #4 
continued
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ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 1,350  1,058  0  0  292 NEW EQUIPMENT  0  1,350 

500731

 21.6%

 1  1  3,331  4,347  1,016 NEW FURNITURE  0  4,348 

500733

 100.0%

 1,900  1,286  0  0  659 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  45  1,945 

500735

 33.9%

 1,530  614  195  0  722 DUES & FEES  0  1,530 

500810

 59.9%

REGULAR EDUCATION TOTALS:  1,983,206  5,172  948,520  177,748  939,437  77,327  2,065,705  91.4%

OTHER REGULAR PROGRAMS
1190

OTHER REGULAR PROGRAMS TOTALS:  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0.0%

SPECIAL EDUCATION
1210

 143,168 (5,060) 88,700  0  66,180 PROFESSIONAL SALARIES  6,652  149,820 

500112

 103.4%

 132,380  1,052  68,927  0  67,696 PARAPROFESSIONAL SALARIES  5,295  137,675 

500114

 99.2%

 103,272 (41,928) 59,572  0  85,628 MEDICAL INSURANCE  0  103,272 

500211

 140.6%

 902 (897) 1,002  0  1,398 DENTAL INSURANCE  601  1,503 

500212

 159.7%

 122 (40) 50  0  113 LIFE INSURANCE  0  122 

500213

 132.8%

 21,079 (1,909) 11,495  0  12,407 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  914  21,993 

500220

 108.7%

 16,879 (218) 9,142  0  8,631 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT  676  17,555 

500231

 101.2%

 27,531 (8,427) 16,953  0  19,697 TEACHER RETIREMENT  692  28,223 

500232

 129.9%

 77,586 (26,554) 198,322  173,755  41,423 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (38,150)  213,191 

500330

 112.5%

 3,500  0  2,449  0  1,051 MEDICAID SERVICES  0  3,500 

500500

 100.0%

Page 2 of 16 15



ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 13,500  13,500  0  0  0 TUITION OTHER LEAS IN STATE  0  13,500 

500561

 0.0%

 1,500  522  374  0  605 SUPPLIES  0  1,500 

500610

 65.2%

 675  70  55  0  550 ELECTRONIC INFORMATION ACCESS  0  675 

500644

 89.6%

 700  700  0  0  0 DUES & FEES  0  700 

500810

 0.0%

SPECIAL EDUCATION TOTALS:  542,794  173,755  457,041 (69,190) 305,378 (23,320)  693,229  110.0%

EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR
1215

 8,960  2,043  0  0  6,917 PROFESSIONAL SALARIES  0  8,960 

500112

 77.2%

 3,840  1,280  0  0  2,560 PARAPROFESSIONAL SALARIES  0  3,840 

500114

 66.7%

 979  254  0  0  725 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  0  979 

500220

 74.1%

 490  164  0  0  326 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT  0  490 

500231

 66.6%

 1,723  777  0  0  946 TEACHER RETIREMENT  0  1,723 

500232

 54.9%

 8,300  3,163  0  0  5,138 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  8,300 

500330

 61.9%

 300  224  0  0  76 SUPPLIES  0  300 

500610

 25.2%

EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR TOTALS:  24,592  0  0  7,905  16,687  0  24,592  67.9%

BILINGUAL
1260

 39,498  0  39,498  0  0 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  39,498 

500330

 100.0%

 2,500 (3) 1,226  0  1,277 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT  0  2,500 

500585

 100.1%

BILINGUAL TOTALS:  41,998  0  40,724 (3) 1,277  0  41,998 100.0%
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ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

CO-CURRICULAR
1410

 34,900  14,350  15,950  0  4,600 TEMP/PART TIME SALARIES  0  34,900 

500123

 58.9%

 2,670  1,232  1,086  0  352 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  0  2,670 

500220

 53.8%

 6,711  2,962  2,865  0  885 TEACHER RETIREMENT  0  6,711 

500232

 55.9%

 150  110  0  0  40 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  150 

500330

 26.7%

 3,050  23  298  0  5,120 SUPPLIES  2,390  5,440 

500610

 99.6%

 1,000  0  0  0  0 NEW EQUIPMENT (1,000)  0 

500731

 0.0%

 1,000  0  0  0  0 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT (1,000)  0 

500735

 0.0%

CO-CURRICULAR TOTALS:  49,481  0  20,198  18,677  10,996  390  49,871  62.5%

ATHLETICS
1420

 4,700  0  930  0  3,770 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  4,700 

500330

 100.0%

ATHLETICS TOTALS:  4,700  0  930  0  3,770  0  4,700  100.0%

ATTENDANCE
2110

 1  1  0  0  0 ATTENDANCE SERVICES  0  1 

500330

 0.0%

ATTENDANCE TOTALS:  1  0  0  1  0  0  1  0.0%

GUIDANCE SERVICES
2120

 84,769 (280) 46,459  0  41,102 PROFESSIONAL SALARIES  2,513  87,282 

500112

 100.3%

 7,753 (369) 3,692  0  4,430 MEDICAL INSURANCE  0  7,753 

500211

 104.8%
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ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 61  7  23  0  32 LIFE INSURANCE  0  61 

500213

 88.5%

 6,485 (598) 3,791  0  3,483 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  192  6,677 

500220

 109.0%

 16,301 (247) 8,784  0  7,904 TEACHER RETIREMENT  140  16,441 

500232

 101.5%

 2,000  1,500  500  0  0 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  2,000 

500330

 25.0%

 1  1  0  0  0 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT  0  1 

500585

 0.0%

 1,880  575  264  0  1,041 SUPPLIES  0  1,880 

500610

 69.4%

 300 (4) 0  0  304 BOOKS  0  300 

500640

 101.2%

 1,150  5  0  0  1,145 ELECTRONIC INFORMATION ACCESS  0  1,150 

500644

 99.5%

 375  375  0  0  0 DUES & FEES  0  375 

500810

 0.0%

GUIDANCE SERVICES TOTALS:  121,075  0  63,513  966  59,441  2,845  123,920  99.2%

HEALTH SERVICES
2130

 73,832  0  40,948  0  35,099 PROFESSIONAL SALARIES  2,215  76,047 

500112

 100.0%

 37,680  0  16,149  0  21,532 MEDICAL INSURANCE  0  37,680 

500211

 100.0%

 301  602  0  0  0 DENTAL INSURANCE  301  602 

500212

 0.0%

 61  7  27  0  27 LIFE INSURANCE  0  61 

500213

 88.5%

 5,648  614  2,845  0  2,358 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  169  5,817 

500220

 89.4%

 14,198 (303) 7,874  0  6,749 TEACHER RETIREMENT  123  14,321 

500232

 102.1%

 500  56  0  0  444 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  500 

500330

 88.7%
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ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 100  100  0  0  0 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SERV  0  100 

500430

 0.0%

 1,100  251  84  0  766 SUPPLIES  0  1,100 

500610

 77.2%

 100  100  0  0  0 ELECTRONIC INFORMATION ACCESS  0  100 

500644

 0.0%

 850  0  0  0  850 SOFTWARE  0  850 

500650

 100.0%

 175  175  0  0  0 DUES & FEES  0  175 

500810

 0.0%

HEALTH SERVICES TOTALS:  134,545  0  67,927  1,602  67,824  2,808  137,353  98.8%

PSYCHOLOGY
2140

 0 (720) 0  0  720 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  0 

500330

 0.0%

 720  720  0  0  0 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SUPPORT  0  720 

500331

 0.0%

 500  500  0  0  0 SUPPLIES  0  500 

500610

 0.0%

PSYCHOLOGY TOTALS:  1,220  0  0  500  720  0  1,220  59.0%

SPEECH SERVICES
2150

 17,102  0  9,615  0  8,171 PARAPROFESSIONAL SALARIES  684  17,786 

500114

 100.0%

 13,956  0  5,981  0  7,975 MEDICAL INSURANCE  0  13,956 

500211

 100.0%

 150 (151) 129  0  172 DENTAL INSURANCE  0  150 

500212

 200.4%

 1,308  50  735  0  575 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  52  1,360 

500220

 96.3%

 2,180 (80) 1,305  0  1,042 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT  87  2,267 

500231

 103.5%

 58,000  0  32,561  0  35,689 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  10,250  68,250 

500330

 100.0%
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ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 0 (189) 189  0  0 CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL  0  0 

500581

 0.0%

 550  550  0  0  0 SUPPLIES  0  550 

500610

 0.0%

 100  100  0  0  0 BOOKS  0  100 

500640

 0.0%

 686  686  0  0  0 ELECTRONIC INFORMATION ACCESS  0  686 

500644

 0.0%

SPEECH SERVICES TOTALS:  94,032  0  50,514  968  53,623  11,073  105,105  99.1%

PHYSICAL & OCCUPATIONAL THER
2160

 500  500  0  0  0 PROF SERV FOR INSTRUCTION  0  500 

500321

 0.0%

 22,020 (783) 19,906  6,532  9,429 PHYSICAL THERAPY SERVICES  0  28,552 

500330

 102.7%

 43,500  0  42,025  0  29,375 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERV.  27,900  71,400 

500331

 100.0%

PHYSICAL & OCCUPATIONAL THER TOTALS:  66,020  6,532  61,931 (283) 38,804  27,900  100,452 100.3%

TECHNOLOGY
2210

 62,029  0  27,293  0  37,217 TECHNOLOGY COORDINATOR  2,481  64,510 

500112

 100.0%

 13,956 (13,955) 11,809  0  16,103 MEDICAL INSURANCE  0  13,956 

500211

 200.0%

 301  0  127  0  173 DENTAL INSURANCE  0  301 

500212

 99.8%

 4,745  303  1,960  0  2,673 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  190  4,935 

500220

 93.9%

 7,909  0  3,480  0  4,745 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT  316  8,225 

500231

 100.0%

 10,650  1,382  0  3,000  6,768 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (5,500)  8,150 

500330

 83.0%

 7,000  899  3,983  60  2,179 COPIER SERVICES  0  7,060 

500331

 87.3%
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ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 0 (101) 0  0  101 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SERV  0  0 

500430

 0.0%

 4,500  0  384  805  4,921 DATA COMMUNICATIONS  0  5,305 

500532

 100.0%

 9,000  4,947  188  0  1,802 SUPPLIES (2,064)  6,936 

500610

 28.7%

 14,000  0  0  0  21,874 ELECTRONIC INFORMATION ACCESS  7,874  21,874 

500644

 100.0%

 6,112  417  3,612  0  2,647 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  564  6,676 

500735

 93.8%

 32,000  0  0  615  31,741 REPLACEMENT COMPUTERS (874) 31,741

500738

 100.0%

 300  300  0  0  0 DUES & FEES  0  300 

500810

 0.0%

TECHNOLOGY TOTALS:  172,502  4,480  52,834 (5,809) 132,943  2,987  179,969  103.2%

CURRICULUM & DEVELOPMENT
2212

 6,750  6,750  0  0  0 INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES  0  6,750 

500112

 0.0%

 516  451  65  0  0 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  0  516 

500220

 12.7%

 1,298  1,117  181  0  0 TEACHER RETIREMENT  0  1,298 

500232

 13.9%

 1,500  1,500  0  0  0 NON TEACHING STAFF CONFERENCES  0  1,500 

500580

 0.0%

 23,500  5,530  6,928  1,958  7,500 ATA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOP (5,500)  19,958 

500581

 72.3%

 5,000  5,000  0  0  0 IN SERVICE TRAINING  0  5,000 

500582

 0.0%

 250  250  0  0  0 BOOKS  0  250 

500640

 0.0%

 750  750  0  0  0 ELECTRONIC INFORMATION ACCESS  0  750 

500644

 0.0%

CURRICULUM & DEVELOPMENT TOTALS:  39,564  1,958  7,174  21,348  7,500 (5,500)  36,022  40.7%
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ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

LIBRARY & MEDIA SERVICES
2222

 36,169  1  20,622  0  16,616 MEDIA SPECIALISTS SALARY  1,070  37,239 

500112

 100.0%

 13,956  0  5,981  0  7,975 MEDICAL INSURANCE  0  13,956 

500211

 100.0%

 150  150  129  0  172 DENTAL INSURANCE  301  451 

500212

 66.6%

 61  61  0  0  0 LIFE INSURANCE  0  61 

500213

 0.0%

 2,729  74  1,576  0  1,161 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  82  2,811 

500220

 97.4%

 4,548 (309) 2,799  0  2,119 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT  60  4,608 

500231

 106.7%

 1,000  1,000  0  0  0 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  1,000 

500330

 0.0%

 300  108  0  0  192 SUPPLIES  0  300 

500610

 64.0%

 5,000  504  1,578  0  2,651 BOOKS (266) 4,734

500640

 89.4%

 1,860  0  0  0  2,126 ELECTRONIC INFORMATION ACCESS  266 2,126

500644

 100.0%

 1  1  0  0  0 NEW FURNITURE  0  1 

500733

 0.0%

 250  120  130  0  0 DUES & FEES  0  250 

500810

 52.0%

LIBRARY & MEDIA SERVICES TOTALS:  66,024  0  32,815  1,710  33,012  1,513  67,537  97.5%

SCHOOL BOARD SERVICES
2310

 800 (367) 0  0  1,167 TREASURER'S SALARIES  0  800 

500118

 145.9%

 2,100  0  0  0  2,100 SCHOOL BOARD SALARIES  0  2,100 

500119

 100.0%

 550  550  0  0  0 DISTRICT OFFICER'S SALARIES  0  550 

500122

 0.0%
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ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 400  400  0  0  0 SCHOOL BOARD CLERK  0  400 

500123

 0.0%

 352  102  0  0  250 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  0  352 

500220

 71.0%

 96  96  0  0  0 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT  0  96 

500231

 0.0%

 800  800  0  0  0 DISTRICT MEETING  0  800 

500331

 0.0%

 400  400  0  0  0 POSTAGE  0  400 

500534

 0.0%

 1,800  0  1,440  0  360 ADVERTISING  0  1,800 

500540

 100.0%

 600  600  0  0  0 PRINTING & BINDING  0  600 

500550

 0.0%

 500  500  0  0  0 CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL  0  500 

500581

 0.0%

 600  306  200  0  94 SUPPLIES  0  600 

500610

 49.1%

 4,544  414  360  0  3,770 DUES & FEES  0  4,544 

500810

 90.9%

SCHOOL BOARD SERVICES TOTALS:  13,542  0  2,000  3,800  7,741  0  13,542  71.9%

AUDIT SERVICES
2317

 16,250  0  17,600  11,300  9,950 AUDIT SERVICES  0  27,550 

500320

 100.0%

AUDIT SERVICES TOTALS:  16,250  11,300  17,600  0  9,950  0  27,550  100.0%

LEGAL SERVICES
2318

 5,000  0  1,531  0  3,469 LEGAL SERVICES  0  5,000 

500318

 100.0%

LEGAL SERVICES TOTALS:  5,000  0  1,531  0  3,469  0  5,000  100.0%

SAU ADMINISTRATION
2320
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ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 147,730  0  36,933  0  110,798 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  147,730 

500330

 100.0%

SAU ADMINISTRATION TOTALS:  147,730  0  36,933  0  110,798  0  147,730  100.0%

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL
2410

 110,250  0  48,510  0  66,150 PRINCIPAL'S SALARY  4,410  114,660 

500111

 100.0%

 73,826 (1,804) 34,165  0  44,342 SECRETARY'S SALARY  2,878  76,704 

500115

 102.4%

 7,500  4,500  3,000  0  0 OFFICE OF THE PRIN STIPENDS  0  7,500 

500123

 40.0%

 63,580  0  27,641  0  35,939 MEDICAL INSURANCE  0  63,580 

500211

 100.0%

 902 (300) 525  0  678 DENTAL INSURANCE  0  902 

500212

 133.3%

 61  7  23  0  32 LIFE INSURANCE  0  61 

500213

 88.5%

 14,656  622  6,513  0  8,078 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  558  15,214 

500220

 95.9%

 9,413 (610) 4,736  0  5,654 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT  367  9,780 

500231

 106.2%

 22,643  882  9,888  0  12,721 TEACHER RETIREMENT  848  23,491 

500232

 96.2%

 600 (237) 306  0  530 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  600 

500330

 139.5%

 350  350  0  0  0 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SERV  0  350 

500430

 0.0%

 4,140  300  1,344  0  2,496 TELEPHONE  0  4,140 

500531

 92.8%

 2,000  352  0  0  1,648 POSTAGE  0  2,000 

500534

 82.4%

 2,700  1,900  800  0  0 PRINTING & BINDING  0  2,700 

500550

 29.6%

 2,500  2,000  139  0  361 CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL  0  2,500 

500581

 20.0%
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ACCOUNT
VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 3,000  6  2,150  0  844 SUPPLIES  0  3,000 

500610

 99.8%

 125  125  0  0  0 BOOKS  0  125 

500640

 0.0%

 1  1  0  0  0 NEW FURNITURE  0  1 

500733

 0.0%

 950  950  0  0  0 DUES & FEES  0  950 

500810

 0.0%

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL TOTALS:  319,197  0  139,740  9,046  179,472  9,061  328,258  97.2%

OPERATION OF PLANT
2610

 118,251 (428) 51,114  0  71,855 CUSTODIAL SALARIES  4,290  122,541 

500116

 100.3%

 41,867 (354) 17,713  0  24,508 MEDICAL INSURANCE  0  41,867 

500211

 100.8%

 601 (9) 254  0  356 DENTAL INSURANCE  0  601 

500212

 101.5%

 9,047  340  3,797  0  5,238 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP  328  9,375 

500220

 96.4%

 15,078  1,428  6,017  0  8,180 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT  547  15,625 

500231

 90.9%

 6,000  3,624  792  0  1,584 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  6,000 

500330

 39.6%

 4,500  0  2,074  0  2,426 WATER AND SEWER  0  4,500 

500411

 100.0%

 5,200  0  1,593  0  3,607 DISPOSAL SERVICES  0  5,200 

500421

 100.0%

 18,480  0  8,435  0  10,045 SNOW PLOWING SERVICES  0  18,480 

500422

 100.0%

 2,500  2,500  0  0  0 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SERV  0  2,500 

500430

 0.0%

 18,305  0  0  0  18,305 INSURANCE  0  18,305 

500520

 100.0%

 750  0  0  0  750 CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL  0  750 

500581

 100.0%
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BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 12,000  1,731  1,058  0  9,211 SUPPLIES  0  12,000 

500610

 85.6%

 50,000  0  23,283  0  26,717 ELECTRICITY  0  50,000 

500622

 100.0%

 30,000  0  30,000  0  0 BOTTLED GAS / PROPANE  0  30,000 

500623

 100.0%

 45,000  0  23,999  0  21,001 FUEL OIL  0  45,000 

500624

 100.0%

 18,000  2,855  15,000  0  145 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  0  18,000 

500735

 84.1%

OPERATION OF PLANT TOTALS:  395,579  0  185,129  11,686  203,928  5,165  400,744  97.1%

BUILDING & EQUIPMENT
2620

 51,200  7,837  16,603  8,880  35,640 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  60,080 

500330

 87.0%

 7,500  4,841  9  0  2,098 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SERV (551) 6,949

500430

 30.3%

 6,000  2,006  1,926  393  2,461 SUPPLIES  0 6,393

500610

 68.6%

 0  0  18,156  17,900  295 NEW EQUIPMENT  551  18,451 

500731

 100.0%

 3,000  3,451  0  3,400  2,949 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  0  6,400 

500735

 46.1%

BUILDING & EQUIPMENT TOTALS:  67,700  30,573  36,693  18,136  43,444  0  98,273  81.5%

CARE OF GROUNDS
2630

 7,000  3,450  0  0  3,550 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  0  7,000 

500330

 50.7%

 1,000  0  667  0  333 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SERV  0  1,000 

500430

 100.0%

 2,500  1,500  1,000  0  0 SUPPLIES  0  2,500 

500610

 40.0%

 1  1  0  0  0 NEW EQUIPMENT  0  1 

500731

 0.0%
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VOTED 

BUDGET
PRIOR YEAR 

ENCUMBRANCE
REVISED 
BUDGET

ENCUMBRANCE AVAILABLE 
EXPENDED 

YTD
BUDGET 

TRANSFERS
% BUDGET 

USED

 0  0  0  5,120  5,120 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  0  5,120 

500735

 100.0%

CARE OF GROUNDS TOTALS:  10,501  5,120  1,667  4,951  9,003  0  15,621  68.3%

REGULAR TRANSPORTATION
2721

 70,114  0  42,069  0  28,045 REGULAR STUDENT TRANS  0  70,114 

500519

 100.0%

REGULAR TRANSPORTATION TOTALS:  70,114  0  42,069  0  28,045  0  70,114  100.0%

SPED TRANSPORTATION
2722

 4,675  1  0  0  4,674 SPED TRANSPORTATION  0  4,675 

500519

 100.0%

SPED TRANSPORTATION TOTALS:  4,675  0  0  1  4,674  0  4,675  100.0%

ATHLETIC TRANSPORTATION
2724

 5,500  0  1,599  0  3,901 ATHLETIC TRANSPORTATION  0  5,500 

500519

 100.0%

ATHLETIC TRANSPORTATION TOTALS:  5,500  0  1,599  0  3,901  0  5,500  100.0%

CO-CURRICULAR TRANS
2725

 8,000  0  6,094  0  1,906 CO-CURRICULAR TRANSPORTATION  0  8,000 

500519

 100.0%

CO-CURRICULAR TRANS TOTALS:  8,000  0  6,094  0  1,906  0  8,000  100.0%

HOMELESS TRANSPORTATION
2727

 1 (1,007) 649  0  359 HOMELESS TRANSPORTATION  0  1 

500519

 100,800.0%

HOMELESS TRANSPORTATION TOTALS:  1  0  649 (1,007) 359  0  1  100,800.0%

COSTS TO DISTRIBUTE
2900
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ENCUMBRANCE
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YTD
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TRANSFERS
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 89,460  0  0  0  0 SALARY POOL (89,460)  0 

500124

 0.0%

 5,410  0  0  0  0 DENTAL INSURANCE (5,410)  0 

500212

 0.0%

 6,973  0  0  0  0 SOCIAL SECURITY & MEDICARE EXP (6,973)  0 

500220

 0.0%

 2,476  0  0  0  0 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT (2,476)  0 

500231

 0.0%

 7,930  0  0  0  0 TEACHER RETIREMENT (7,930)  0 

500232

 0.0%

 634  634  0  0  0 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION  0  634 

500250

 0.0%

 7,195  0  0  0  7,195 WORKER'S COMPENSATION  0  7,195 

500260

 100.0%

COSTS TO DISTRIBUTE TOTALS:  120,078  0  0  634  7,195 (112,249)  7,829  91.9%

TRANSFER TO FOOD SERVICE
3100

 30,000  0  0  0  30,000 TRANSFER TO FOOD SERVICE  0  30,000 

500930

 100.0%

TRANSFER TO FOOD SERVICE TOTALS:  30,000  0  0  0  30,000  0  30,000  100.0%

DEBT SERVICE
5100

DEBT SERVICE TOTALS:  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0.0%

TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND
5210

 150,000  0  150,000  0  0 GRANT FUNDS  0  150,000 

500930

 100.0%

TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND TOTALS:  150,000  0  150,000  0  0  0  150,000  100.0%

FOOD SERVICE FUND
5212

 100,000  0  100,000  0  0 FOOD SERVICE FUND  0  100,000 

500930

 100.0%
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FOOD SERVICE FUND TOTALS:  100,000  0  100,000  0  0  0  100,000  100.0%

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL PROJECTS
5230

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTALS:  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0.0%

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL RESERVE
5251

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL RESERVE TOTALS:  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0.0%

STUDENT ACTIVITY
5254

STUDENT ACTIVITY TOTALS:  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0.0%

 4,805,621  238,890  5,044,511  2,525,826  203,387 GRAND TOTALS:  2,315,299  0  96.0%
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Ashland Accounts Payable Manifest 
2025-2026 Fiscal Year 

Manifest #: 2011         Manifest Date: 2/3/2026       Prepared By: Wendi Cantwell  

The Ashland School District is hereby authorized to draw checks against Ashland School 
District funds for the sum of $ 65,091.93 on account of obligations incurred for value 
received in services and materials as shown and dated on the following check listings: 

ASHLAND BOARD 

Sandra Coleman, Vice Chairman ___________________________________________ 

Jesse Farris____________________________________________________________ 

Steve Felton_____________________________________________________________ 

Jennifer Foote___________________________________________________________ 

Stephen Heath, Chairman _________________________________________________ 

Fund                 Amount 
________________________________________________________________________ 

GENERAL FUND $  52,365.53 
FOOD SERVICE $  11,958.44 
FEDERAL FUNDS        $          767.96 
OTHER FUNDS           $           0.00 

$   65,091.93 

Attachment #5
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CHECK 
NUMBER

CHECK DATE
VENDOR 
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

36242 02/03/2026 20616 3 LAKES LANDSCAPING 10,045.00$   NOV/DEC 2025 PLOWING SERVICES
36243 02/03/2026 21309 603 OIL CO 12,655.04$   PROPANE  & FUEL OIL
36244 02/03/2026 20197 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 253.44$        CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
36245 02/03/2026 20012 ASHLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 110.00$        ATHLETICS OFFICIALS 
36246 02/03/2026 20013 BELLETETES INC 190.21$        MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
36247 02/03/2026 20015 ASHLAND STUDENT FUNDS 92.20$           REIMB: WINTER REC & LAKES REGION MUSIC FESTIVAL FEE
36248 02/03/2026 21382 WILLIAM E BECKFORD 110.00$        ATHLETICS OFFICIALS
36249 02/03/2026 20835 JOANNE BICKFORD 490.00$        REIMB: LIBRARY MEMBERSHIPS & SPRING CONF REG
36250 02/03/2026 20755 BIO CORPORATION 222.17$        SCIENCE CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
36251 02/03/2026 21383 JEFFREY A. BLANCHARD 110.00$        ATHLETICS OFFICIALS
36252 02/03/2026 20046 BLICK ART MATERIALS 147.21$        CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
36253 02/03/2026 21365 ALEXIS BYRD 6,834.00$     SPEECH SERVICES
36254 02/03/2026 20672 FRESH PICKS CAFE LLC 11,958.44$   FOOD SERVICE & FFVP
36255 02/03/2026 20854 JAMES M CHASE 110.00$        ATHLETICS OFFICIALS
36256 02/03/2026 20901 ELISABETH COLEMAN 24.28$           REIMBURSEMENT: CERTIFIED POSTAGE
36257 02/03/2026 21235 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 215.02$        PHONE SERVICE
36258 02/03/2026 20036 CONWAY TECHNOLOGY GROUP 161.38$        COPIER LEASE
36259 02/03/2026 21367 HEATHER CUMMINGS 472.70$        PROFESSIONAL LEARNING
36260 02/03/2026 20965 ANTHONY DINARDO 110.00$        ATHLETICS OFFICIALS
36261 02/03/2026 21151 DRUMMOND WOODSUM 175.00$        WEBINAR REGISTRATION
36262 02/03/2026 20925 FIRSTLIGHT FIBER 758.76$        INTERNET & PHONE LINES
36263 02/03/2026 20058 FOLLETT CONTENT SOLUTIONS, LLC 22.93$           LIBRARY BOOKS
36264 02/03/2026 21377 INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEW ENGLAND 1,070.00$     TRANSLATION SERVICES
36265 02/03/2026 21148 JEFF CROWLEY MUDGETT 1,160.00$     FAUCETS/PLUMBING SERVICES
36266 02/03/2026 21322 JEFFREY P KELLY 110.00$        ATHLETICS OFFICIALS
36267 02/03/2026 20943 MAURA KING 439.80$        MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT NOV 2025-JAN 2026
36268 02/03/2026 20099 MULTI-STATE BILLING 78.58$           NH MEDICAID BILLING
36269 02/03/2026 21283 NEWFOUND PLUMBING & HEATING, INC. 4,403.35$     PLUMBING SERVICES
36270 02/03/2026 21368 SHAWN PAQUETTE 29.00$           MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT  
36271 02/03/2026 20492 PEDIATRIC PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC. 1,737.54$     PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
36272 02/03/2026 20125 PORTLAND POTTERY SUPPLY 542.04$        CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
36273 02/03/2026 20136 SAU #2 355.46$        INDIRECT COSTS DEC 2025
36274 02/03/2026 21356 SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION 19.96$           SUPPLIES
36275 02/03/2026 20140 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 462.05$        CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
36276 02/03/2026 21011 RYAN T SMITH 550.00$        ATHLETICS OFFICIALS
36277 02/03/2026 20143 SOULE, LESLIE, KIDDER 203.00$        LEGAL SERVICES
36278 02/03/2026 20726 JARED STEER 137.30$        REIMBURSEMENT: MUSIC
36279 02/03/2026 20019 VOYA BENEFITS COMPANY/BENEFIT STRATAGIES 1,392.12$     DECEMBER 2025 CLAIMS BILLING
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36280 02/03/2026 20877 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF 572.95$        TRASH REMOVAL SERVICES
36281 02/03/2026 20743 WILLIAM J. WHITE EDUCATIONAL & BEHAVIORAL CNSLTG 6,561.00$     SUPPORT SERVICES

TOTAL: 65,091.93$   
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We are continuing to work with the USDA on the distribution of the Congressionally Directed Spending Grant of
$1.352M provided to implement Phase 1 of the AES Net Zero Project. They have begun to reimburse SAU23 for the
ongoing work for the Warren Village School, and the reimbursement turn-around is quick as they promised. 
We were also awarded a SEED Grant from the NH DOE to install heat pumps, which is Phase 2 of the Net Zero
Project. The grant is for $84,000. Although we do not believe this will be sufficient to implement all of the Phase 2
objectives, it should be sufficient to significantly reduce the energy consumption in the older section of the building,
as well as provide air conditioning. 
As your Owner's Representative, I will continue to lead this project and ensure we do not exceed the allocated funds,
and that the project is completed correctly. 
We would like to gain access to the building during the AES February school vacation to perform measurements and
scan the interior and exterior for subsequent CAD drawings. We are expecting this to take 2-3 days during that week
and should not interfere with other work going on during that period. We will coordinate with Tim on this issue.

Ashland Net Zero and Grant Update
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​Dear Ashland Families, ​January 28, 2026

​At Ashland Elementary School, we believe that every student deserves the best
​possible environment to learn, grow, and succeed. We know that a well-nourished
​student is a more focused and engaged learner.​

​We also recognize that the rising cost of living is a reality for many families in our
​community right now. With this in mind, we want to ensure every family is aware of the
​Free & Reduced Price Meal program​​and how it can help​​ease the pressure on your​
​household budget.​​If your child already receives meal​​benefits this school year, there​
​is nothing you need to do at this time. Meal benefits continue for the entire  school​
​year.​

​Why Apply?

​● ​Student Success:​​Provides your child with nutritious​​breakfast and lunch options
​every school day.​

​● ​Confidentiality:​​The application process is completely​​private. Other students
​and staff members do not know who is receiving meal benefits.​

​● ​School Funding:​​When eligible families apply, it helps​​AES secure vital state and
​federal funding. This funding supports our classrooms and reduces the overall​
​financial impact of the school on our local community.​

​How to Apply

​The process is simple and can be completed at any time during the school year. Even
​if you haven't qualified in the past, a change in household income or size may make​
​you eligible now.​

​1. ​Obtain the Form:​​You may submit an online application​​here,
​https://mealapp.lunchtimesoftware.net/​​. To fill out​​an online application, your
​student’s SASID number is the PIN number required. Please call the school at
​603-968-7622 if you need this information.  Paper copies of the form  are also
​available from the main office. A copy of the form is also attached to this email.

​2. ​Submit Your Application:​​You can return the form to​​the main office in a sealed
​envelope marked "Confidential: School Nutrition."​

​3. ​Need Help?​​If you would like assistance completing​​the application or have
​questions about your eligibility, please contact Sue Rubbe  at​​srubbe@aesk8.org
​or 603-968-7622.​
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​We Are Here to Support You

​We understand that every family’s situation is unique. If your family does not qualify
​for this specific program but you are still facing food insecurity or other financial​
​challenges, please reach out to​​Sue Rubbe​​at​​srubbe@aesk8.org​​or 603-968-7622.
​We are committed to working with you to find other resources and ways to support​
​your student.​

​Thank you for being a part of the Ashland community. We are honored to partner with
​you in supporting your child’s education.​

​Warmly,

​Sue Rubbe, Free and Reduced Lunch Program Coordinator

​Frequently Asked Questions: School Meal Benefits

​1. Who is eligible for Free or Reduced Price meals?

​All children in households receiving benefits from​​SNAP, FDPIR, or TANF​​are eligible
​for free meals. Additionally, your children can get free or reduced-price meals if your
​household’s gross income is within the limits on the Federal Income Eligibility​
​Guidelines.​​1​ ​Students who are in foster care, or are​​considered homeless or runaway,
​also qualify.​​2​

​2. Will other students know if my child is receiving these benefits?

​No.​​The system is completely confidential. At the​​cafeteria register, the process for a
​student receiving free or reduced-price meals looks exactly the same as a student​
​paying full price. No names or statuses are ever made public.​

​3. I applied last year. Do I need to apply again?

​Yes.​​A new application must be submitted at the start​​of every school year. If you
​haven't submitted one for the current year yet, your previous status will only carry
​over for the first few days of school.​

​4. What if my financial situation changes during the year?

​You can apply at​​any time​​during the school year.​​If you lose your job, have a
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TOWN OF ASHLAND 
COMMUNITY VISION 

The town of Ashland’s location as the geographical center of the state and its beautiful, natural 
amenities provide for an exceptional quality of life for citizens and visitors.  

Our Vision for the future of Ashland has three primary goals. These are to: 

 enhance the town’s position as a destination for those seeking quality outdoor recreation; 

 create a healthier and more vital community by improving housing options and; 

 foster low-impact business opportunities to improve economic well-being. 

Future growth and development should be regulated by town policies and ordinances in compliance 
with the Master Plan. These policies and ordinances must protect our natural resources, community 
values, and preserve the essential rural character of the town.  

We value the mix of people who call Ashland home and remain committed to retaining those 
characteristics which make residents proud of their community and their community proud of them.  

By balancing growth and development with a high quality of life, the town of Ashland will be poised 
to move forward into the future. 

The Ashland Community Vision guided the development of the recommendations found in 
each chapter of this Master Plan. The chapters provide detailed ideas for balanced growth 
and development and information about Ashland’s community character and the attributes 
associated with a high quality of life.  
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​decrease in household income, or if your household size increases, you can submit a
​new application even if you were previously denied.​

​5. Do I need to fill out an application for each child?

​No. Please use one "Household Meal Application" for all students in your household.
​We cannot approve an application that is not complete, so please be sure to fill out all
​required information.​

​6. How does this help Ashland Elementary School?

​The number of families who qualify for this program directly impacts the amount of
​state and federal funding our school receives. This funding goes toward classroom​
​resources, technology, and support staff. Even if you choose not to use the meal​
​benefits, having an approved application on file helps our entire school community.

​7. What if I don't qualify, but our family is still struggling to make ends meet?

​We know that the federal income guidelines don't always reflect the "on the ground"
​reality of a family's budget. If you are in this situation, please reach out to Sue Rubbe,
​Free and Reduced Lunch Program Coordinator. We have access to local resources,​
​food pantries, and community programs that can help.​

​Quick Guide: How the Process Works

​● ​Submit:​​Fill out the confidential form.
​● ​Review:​​Our school nutrition office reviews the application​​(usually within 10

​days).​
​● ​Notification:​​You will receive a letter or email letting​​you know the status.
​● ​Benefits Start:​​Your child can begin using their benefits​​immediately once

​approved.​
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Ashland Master Agreement 2025-2028 Page 27 

A. All professionals will be employed in the Ashland School District by an individually written contract between

them and the School Board.

B. Engagement by contract will be the sole prerogative of the Board on nomination by the Superintendent

of Schools.

C. Contracts will be prepared and offered to faculty members by the 3rd Wednesday of March each year. All

contracts must be returned to the Superintendent by the 2nd Tuesday of April.  A signed contract will indicate

acceptance of the offered position and the conditions appertaining thereto; an unsigned contract will indicate

that the position is refused and the Professional Employee does not intend to return.  A contract not returned

within the designated period will not be granted, except if an extension was provided by the School Board; such

an extension must be requested in time for consideration at the regular April School Board meeting, which

generally falls on the first Tuesday of the month, however, the School Board has the authority to change this

date.  A contract which has been altered or provisionally accepted by the Teacher shall be treated as a counter-

offer and shall be considered a refusal to accept the contract tendered by the School Board.

D. The basic contract will call for 185 days of service.  If contracts are written wherein the length of service

demanded or expected is more than 185 days, then compensation shall be granted for such extra days and will

be computed for each individual faculty member on a per diem basis in accordance with their position on the

schedule.

E. Each contract will indicate the step on the schedule that the contract covers.

ARTICLE XV 

ANNEXATION, CONSOLIDATION OR OTHER REORGANIZATION OF THE DISTRICT 

A. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Board and its successor and upon any school district into which or

with which the District shall be merged, combined, subdivided or otherwise reorganized.

ARTICLE XVI 

REDUCTION IN FORCE 

A. If it is necessary to reduce the number of Teachers employed by the District for legitimate reasons such

as a substantial decrease in student enrollment, the School Board may lay off Teachers.  The Board, in

determining which employees shall be laid off, will first take into equal consideration the job performances of

each individual, their areas of certification and their seniority in the District.
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